# OP \$120.00 6785

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/21/2006

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ttools, LLC	02/21/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mr. Thomas B. Hazzard	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 475	
City:	Providence	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94566	

Name:	Mrs. Tracy L. Hazzard	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 475	
City:	Pleasanton	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94566	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6785126
Application Number:	11285733
Patent Number:	6731416

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (401)273-4447

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 401-273-4446
Email: cmb@barjos.com

Correspondent Name: Cynthia Branca, Barlow, Josephs & Holmes

PATENT REEL: 017223 FRAME: 0784

500081564

•	101 Dyer Street, 5th Floor Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T001P00504US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cynthia M. Branca	
Total Attachments: 1 source=NPT_Pat_assign_signed#page1.tif		

PATENT REEL: 017223 FRAME: 0785

# NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TTOOLS, LLC ("ASSIGNOR"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Rhode Island, with an address of 686 Angell Street, Providence, RI 02906, is the owner of all right title and interest in and to the following United States Patents and Patent Applications (hereinafter the "Patent Rights):

US Patent No. 6,785,126, entitled "PROTECTIVE CASE AND KEYBOARD SYSTEM FOR A HANDHELD COMPUTER";

US Patent Application No. 11/285,733, entitled "PROTECTIVE CASE AND KEYBOARD SYSTEM FOR A HANDHELD COMPUTER" which is a reissue application of US Patent No. 6,785,126 listed hereinabove; and

US Patent No. 6,731,416, entitled "HOLOGRAPHIC PRIVACY FILTER FOR DISPLAY DEVICES",

WHEREAS, THOMAS B. HAZZARD and TRACY L. HAZZARD ("ASSIGNEES), both citizens of the United States, and both having an address of P.O. Box 475 Pleasanton, CA 94566, are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by ASSIGNEES, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEES, nunc pro tunc, effective December 1, 2005, the Patent Rights, and any reissue or reissues of the Patent Rights already granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Rights, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts known to it respecting the Patent Rights, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Patent Rights.

And ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

TTOOLS, LLC

Tracy Leigh Mazzard

Manager TTOOLS, LLC

Date: FPh 21 2006

PATENT REEL: 017223 FRAME: 0786

**RECORDED: 02/28/2006**